-------- ---------- -----------
Adjusted results   $126,431   $80,681   $0.55
   ======== ========== ===========

Organic (Pro Forma) Sales

Organic revenue, or pro forma sales, is defined as sales adjusted for (i) the impact of the classification of sales of supplier
service contracts on an agency (net) basis, which was effective beginning in the third quarter of fiscal 2007, as if the net
revenue accounting was applied to periods prior to the change and (ii) the impact of certain acquisitions, including Access
Distribution acquired on December 31, 2006, Azure Technologies acquired in April 2007 and Flint Distribution acquired in
July 2007, to include the sales recorded by these businesses as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal
2007. Prior period sales adjusted for these impacts are presented below:

   Sales   Gross to  Acquisition  Pro forma
   as Reported Net Impact   Sales   Sales
   ----------- ---------- ----------- -----------
   (in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2007   $ 3,648,400 $ (95,810)  $  455,631 $ 4,008,221
Q2 Fiscal 2007   3,891,180  (118,607)   524,168   4,296,741
Q3 Fiscal 2007   3,904,262   -   21,949   3,926,211
Q4 Fiscal 2007   4,237,245   -   14,767   4,252,012
   ----------- ---------- ----------- -----------
Fiscal year 2007   $15,681,087 $(214,417)  $1,016,515 $16,483,185
   =========== ========== =========== ===========

Cash Flow Activity

The following table summarizes the Company's cash flow activity for the first quarters of fiscal 2008 and 2007, including the
Company's computation of free cash flow and a reconciliation of this metric to the nearest GAAP measures of net income
and net cash flow from operations. Management's computation of free cash flow consists of net cash flow from operations
plus cash flows generated from or used for purchases and sales of property, plant and equipment, acquisitions of
operations, effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents and other financing activities. Management believes